
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 18th August, 2015
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Execut
[...]
to the end of June 2015, attached.



6

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

9  THE FUTURE OF THE SOUTHAMPTON LIBRARY SERVICE  (Pages 37 - 298)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure outlining the 
results of the consultation relating to the future transformation of the Southampton 
Library Service and a proposal for the way forward, attached.

10  CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET  (Pages 299 - 316)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance detailing proposed changes to the General 
Fund Revenue Budget for consultation, attached.

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

Confidential appendix one contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of category 3 (financial and business affairs of the Authority) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained 
in the Council’s Constitution.

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the content of this appendix 
is sensitive to the financial business affairs of the Authority.

12  CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR AN INTEGRATED SERVICE FOR CRISIS 
RESPONSE, REHABILITATION, REABLEMENT AND HOSPITAL DISCHARGE. 
(PHASE ONE AND PHASE TWO)  (Pages 317 - 382)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care seeking approval to 
consult on two interlinked proposals for an Integrated Service for crisis response, 
rehabilitation, reablement and hospital discharge, attached.

13  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

This confidential report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 and 5 (financial 
and business affairs of the authority and information in respect of which a claim for 
legal professional privilege could be maintained) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information procedure Rules as contained in the Council’s Constitution.

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the content of this report is 
sensitive to the financial, legal and commercial relationship between Pyramid and the 
Authority.



7

14  PFI MATTER  (Pages 383 - 388)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children’s Social Care to note the decision taken by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services under delegated powers, attached.

This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under paragraph 15 
of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, 
notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the public. 

The matter requires a decision and cannot be deferred for inclusion in the next 
Forward Plan for decision following 28 clear days notice.

Monday, 10 August 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services





- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 JULY 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet agreed to replace Councillor Denness with Councillor Kaur on the Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE).  

2. HMO ADDITIONAL LICENSING DESIGNATION FOR SHIRLEY, FREEMANTLE, 
BASSETT AND MILLBROOK WARDS 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 14877)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the outcome of a full consultation, which has taken place in accordance 
with the Housing Act 2004; and

(ii) To approve the designation of the area of Southampton known as Freemantle, 
Shirley, Bassett and Millbrook electoral wards as being subject to additional 
licensing, requiring all houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) to be licensed, 
apart from section 257 HMOs and buildings exempted by Schedule 14 of the 
Housing Act 2004, the designation to take effect on 20 October 2015 for a period 
of five years.  

3. AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY INQUIRY - FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 15037)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representations from a member of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and 
members of the Western Docks Consultative Forum, Cabinet approved the responses 
to the recommendations as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  



- 2 -

4. RELOCATION OF SERVICES FROM TOWN DEPOT 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: 15/16 15071)

On conisation of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations contained in the confidential report. 



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 30th JUNE 2015
DATE OF DECISION: 18 AUGUST 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Melanie Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk
Chief Financial 
Officer:

Name: Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049

E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the three months to the end of June 
2015, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Fund
It is recommended that Cabinet:
i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2015/16 as at Qtr 

1, which is a forecast over spend at year end of £9.43M against the 
budget approved by Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in 
paragraph 4.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £9.66M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) To agree the actions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraphs 9 and 10.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2015/16 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Report 
attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account
It is recommended that Cabinet:
viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2015/16, as at Qtr 

1. There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.95M against the 
budget approved by Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in 

mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk


paragraphs 29 and 30 and in Appendix 6.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 

the Council’s resources.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Directors have been consulted in preparing the 

reasons for variations contained in the appendices.
Financial Summary

4. Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and shows 
that the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an overspend of £9.43M, as 
shown below:
Table 1 Summary Forecast Outturn Position

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance

£M

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance

%

Baseline Portfolio Total 9.66 A 5.5
Non-specific Government Grants 0.23 F

Net Total General Fund 9.43 A 5.5

5. As shown in the Ta
[...]
ssions of interest (referred to as representations in this report). These 
representations have been considered by officers and this report provides feedback 
on this work. Updates have been made to the ESIAs, and a new community package 
has been developed to reflect feedback within the consultation relating to the 
proposals for community independent libraries. 
In conclusion, taking into consideration the consultation feedback, this report sets out 
in detail the proposal to implement the Council’s preferred option to retain six City 
Council operated libraries in the City and seek to encourage and support community 
led/not for profit initiatives in those buildings that the City Council owns or uses but 
are not being retained as part of the preferred option. The Mobile Library would not 
be retained as part of the preferred option. 
The preferred option will retain:

 Six libraries and online web services that processed 78% of all items borrowed 
by regular users across the service during 2013/14. 

 The libraries that had 93% of all the People’s Network computer sessions 
used in 2013/4.  

 A good geographical coverage across the City (with City Council managed 
libraries in the City Centre, two on the west, one north of the City Centre and 
two on the east of the City,)  which will enable 99% of households in the city to 
be within 1.5 miles of a City Council managed library.

 Libraries which are located so as to be easily accessible by foot, on public 
transport and by car. 

The report also provides a commitment to continue to explore opportunities for 
innovative approaches to income generation, partnership and service enhancement 
as part of a longer term programme. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the five key areas of Future Focus of the Library 
Service following consideration of the consultation feedback as 
outlined in Appendix 3  to include:

 Developing a lifelong love of reading
 Getting the City confidently online 
 Helping to meet the information needs of the City
 Delivering in partnership 
 Developing the 24/7 virtual (web based) online library 

(ii) To approve Option D for implementation as outlined in the 
consultation process and in this report at paragraph 36.

(iii) To cease to provide a Council managed Library Service from 
Cobbett Road Library, Burgess Road Library, Millbrook Library, 
Thornhill Library, Weston Library and the Mobile Library by March 
31st 2016 and seek to encourage community led library initiatives 
in these buildings. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to devise and 
implement the necessary processes and documentation required 
to establish, where appropriate, community led initiatives in the 
libraries that the City Council ceases to provide a service from, 
subject to meeting the assessment criteria set out in this report. 



(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture 
and Leisure and the Head of Property, to lease Burgess Road 
Library, Cobbett Road Library and the new unit at Weston at less 
than Best Consideration (where appropriate) following the 
application process, referred to above, subject to meeting the 
required legal tests and duties.  

(vi) To approve the implementation of formal staff consultation on the 
changes that result from the decisions in this report and devise 
and implement a staffing structure accordingly. 

(vii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture 
and Leisure and the Head of Property to do anything necessary to 
give effect to the recommendations contained in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To progress changes to the Library Service, to develop and deliver a 

comprehensive and efficient service which is modern, creative, innovative, 
inclusive and affordable that reflects the changing needs of the Southampton 
community and delive
[...]
igations from sections above 
may also apply. 





DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 

GENERAL FUND
DATE OF DECISION: 18 AUGUST 2015
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE
                                             CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

CFO: Name: Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049

E-mail: Andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY:
The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval to consult on the first tranche 
of revenue budget savings for 2016/17 and beyond. 
The report also requests changes to the 2015/16 budget following implementation of 
some of the savings in this financial year. 
It also asks members to note the 2015/16 spending pressures outlined in paragraph 
15, and the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy following on from the 
Governments July Budget.
Where required staff and public consultation will be undertaken on the savings 
proposals and the results will be presented to Cabinet and the Council at the 
appropriate time.
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the 2015/16 spending pressures for the General Fund as 
detailed in paragraph 9.

(ii) To note the in-year actions to address the spending pressures as per 
paragraph 15. 

(iii) To note the potential in-year reduction in funding for Public Health as 
set out in paragraph 16 to 22 

(iv) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast as set out in 
paragraphs 23 to 38, including the specific impact on the HRA arising 
from the recent announcements on Social Housing Rents.

(v) To note the Revenue Support Grant scenario modelling as set out in 
paragraphs 26 to 28 and Appendix 1

mailto:mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk


(vi) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report and paragraph 39 to 46, for consultation.

(vii) Subject to approval of the recommendations contained within the 
“Future of Southampton Library Service” report elsewhere on the 
agenda, to agree the additional saving set out in paragraph 47.

(viii) To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set 
out in paragraphs 48 to 49.

(ix) To consult on the proposed changes to the HR ’Organisational 
Change Policy’ and the ‘Redeployment Policy’ for compulsory 
redundancy so that they are brought in line with the contractual notice 
period. This will lead to a reduction in both the discretionary notice 
period and the redeployment period from 4 months to a maximum of 
3 months (subject to grade and length of service) as set out in 
paragraph 55.

(x) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

(xi) To instruct officers to implement savings at the earliest date to secure 
benefits in 2015/16.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The recommendations have been put forward to ensure that savings 

proposals are advanced and policy changes are implemented as early as 
possible as part of the budget process for 2016/17.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED:
2. The Executive could choose to only progress savings as part of the annual 

budget process through the October budget report leading to the setting of 
the Council Tax in February 2016. However, recognising the importance of 
seeking to effect change at the earliest opportunity, and to deliver savings in 
a timely fashion, the Executive are seeking to bring forward a range of 
savings proposals for early consultation. 
This should allow some of the proposals to be implemented in the current 
financial year and thus deliver in year savings which can contribute to the 
overall forecast adverse position for 2015/16, and the budget gap for 
2016/17 onwards, allowing time to fully consult on other proposals which the 
Executive wish to implem
[...]
 
larger number of City Council posts (potentially 41 FTE) and on how services are 
delivered. 
These rehab/reablement and respite in-house services are currently provided by the 
City Council at Brownhill House. It is proposed this unit would close if the preferred 
Option for Phase Two, subject to consultation, were to be approved. Clients will  still 
receive rehab, reablement and respite services, but they will be provided in an 
integrated and flexible way, with a tailored use of bed-based resources other than at 
Brownhill House.
In addition, Southampton Care Association (SCA) currently utilise Brownhill House for 
provision of a commissioned Day Service for Older People. The implication of 
progressing Phase Two will mean a likely re-location for the Day Service, which would 
be facilitated by City Council.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve that within the consultations the preferred Option is Option 
4 which will deliver an integrated service. 

(ii) To approve a formal consultation with relevant staff in the City Council 
and Solent NHS Trust on Phase One. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Acting Director of Adult Social Care and 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, following consultation with 
the lead Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the Phase One proposals  
incorporating any changes resulting from the staff consultation. 

(iv) Subsequent to consultation, and as a part of the actions in (iii) to 
facilitate integrated working between Health and Social Care, to 
approve establishing a Section 113/Section 75 agreement under the 
National Health Service Act 2006 as appropriate. 

(v) To approve a formal consultation with relevant staff (City Council and 
Solent NHS Trust), with stakeholders and with service users, carers 
and family members on proposals for Phase Two, including the 
potential preferred Option - a reconfiguration of rehab and 
reablement beds to achieve the most appropriate balance of bed 



based and domiciliary care to support the integrated service model.
(vi) To note that there is an indicative net saving  in the region of 

£210,000 to £825,380 to be realised by 2020 if Phase Two of the re-
design of services is taken forward. This saving is associated with a 
predicted reduction in hospital admissions and permanent 
admissions to residential and nursing homes by investing more into 
reablement and domiciliary care, and is predicated on re-investment 
of some of the resources freed up by Phase Two. 

 (vii) To note, subsequent to consultation, the final recommended proposal 
in respect of Phase Two, will be brought back to a Cabinet meeting in 
2016 for approval and agreement to implement. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 There is a strong case for change.  The outcomes for clients and their experience 

can be improved as the city has:
 A higher proportion of older people who rely on input from Adult Social Care 

services than is the case nationally (5.2% compared with 3.8%)
 A significantly growing number of Delayed Transfers Of Care (DTOC) 
 A much higher rate of admissions of older people aged 65 and over to 

residential and nursing care homes when compared to other Health and 
Wellbeing Boards in our comparator areas and nationally.

2 There are also significant pressures on City Council resources and pressures on 
the health system:

 Rates of unplanned admissions and delayed transfers are above the 
national average, pressure on beds is unsustainable and unsafe and there 
are high rates of admission to residential and nursing homes 

 Current community rehabilitation, reablement and hospital discharge 
services are provided by Southampton City Council Adult Social Care  and 
Solent NHS Trust, working with Southern Healthcare and University 
Hospital Services (UHS)

 While the different teams work hard to provide quality services, current 
service configuration makes it difficult to work effectively together in
[...]
nge in role and carry out functions on behalf of 

both organisations.
22 The proposals associated with this report were discussed at an informal meeting 

between the Acting Director of Adult Social Care and Trade Union 
representatives which was held on 29th July 2015. Formal Consultation on the 
preferred model is proposed with all relevant City Council staff in the Teams listed 
in paragraph 11. The consultation period will be for a 45 day period from 26th 
August to 9th October 2015. The consultation methods will include written 
particulars ,meetings with relevant, recognised unions, teams meetings and 1:1 
sessions and will follow agreed Council policies and procedures.  

23 Cabinet is requested to approve delegated authority to the Acting Director of 
Adult Social Care and Head of Legal and Democratic Services, following 
consultation with the lead Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the Phase One proposals incorporating any 
changes resulting from the staff consultation.

24 Formal consultation with relevant staff at Solent NHS Trust will be conducted by 
them during the same period 26th August to 9th October 2015, and will be in line 
with the Trust’s policy and procedures. 

25 The target date for a new Integrated Service to be fully operational is by 1st April 2016. 
However incremental implementation could commence as soon as possible (subject to 
consultation), which could mean that many of the proposed changes e.g. co-location and 



joint processes could be in place before that date. Integration of the hospital discharge 
functions would follow at a later stage.
Phase Two:

26 The potential preferred Option involves a reconfiguration and overall reduction of 
rehab and reablement beds, whilst offering a more flexible range of suitable 
alternative provision that meets clients’ outcomes, and represents a better value use of 
resources. The anticipated benefits of this preferred Option are:

 S
[...]
ers to fully participate in the consultation process, if 
required.

Other stakeholders, service users and the public



37 Phase 2 of the preferred Option will impact on a range of stakeholders, services 
users, and the public as potential future service users. The consultation methods 
will include a mixture of written consultation, group meetings, and some 1:1 
consultation as appropriate. The public consultation will involve a wide range of 
people/stakeholders and include:

 Individual clients, carers and families if relevant, who have utilised rehab 
and respite beds in SCC services over the period January – June 2015. 
The intention is to take a cross-section sample of clients that will represent  
service users over the 6 month period

 All current services users  
 SCC staff in Adult Social Care who referred clients to the rehab and respite 

beds in SCC services over the same period
 Representative Agencies for the main service user client grouping – older 

people e.g. Age UK, Carers Together In Southampton
 Southampton HealthWatch
 SCC Provider Forum  
 People’s Panel
 All Elected Members
 Members of Parliament 

38 The public consultation will be for 12 weeks, and the proposed period is from 26th 
August to 20th November 2015, subject to approval of the recommendations in 
this report by Cabinet. The September/October meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee are intended to be incorporated as part of the 
formal consultation process.  

39 Feedback from the consultation, and Equality Impact Assessment will then inform 
the final recommended proposal in respect of Phase Two, which will be brought 
to a Cabinet meeting in 2016 for approval and agreement to implement. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue  
40 Included within the scope of this project, (Phase 1 and Phase 2) there are SCC 

services that have an aggregated budget of £3.69M and SCCCG funded
[...]
ry
	Appendix 9 July 2015 Equality and Safety Impact Assessment for Weston Library
	Appendix 10 July 2015 Equality and Safety Impact Assessment for the Mobile Library

	10 Consultation on proposed changes to the General Fund Revenue Budget
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Support Grant Scenario Modelling
	Appendix 2a - Summary of Savings Proposals
	Appendix 2b - SSummary of Efficiencies, Additional Income & Service Reductions

	12 Consultation on proposals for an Integrated Service for Crisis Response, Rehabilitation, Reablement and Hospital Discharge. (Phase One and Phase Two)
	Confidential Appendix 1

	14 PFI Matter



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council

Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

5. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

The Leader’s appointment to the LGA, City Regions Board was approved by Cabinet.
6. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE

END OF JUNE 2015

Cabinet agreed to:

i) note the current General Fund revenue position for 2015/16 as at Qtr 1, which is
a forecast over spend at year end of £9.43M against the budget approved by
Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in paragraph 4;

ii) note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £9.66M as outlined in
paragraph 5;

iii) agree the actions being put in place to address the overspend position as
described in paragraphs 9 and 10;

iv) note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings
proposals approved for 2015/16 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix
4.

vi) note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Report attached
as Appendix 7.

viii)note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2015/16, as at Qtr 1. There
is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.95M against the budget approved
by Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in paragraphs 29 and 30 and in
Appendix 6.

7. THE FUTURE OF THE SOUTHAMPTON LIBRARY SERVICE

-3-



DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 15/16 15193)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and
Leisure having considered and addressed recommendations made by Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee at the meeting held on 13" August and having
received representations from Members of the Council, Friends of Libraries
representatives, local residents and interested parties, Cabinet agreed the following:

(vii)

(i) To approve the five key areas of Future Focus of the Library Service following
consideration of the consultation feedback as outlined in Appendix 3 to include:
e Developing a lifelong love of reading
e Getting the City confidently online
e Helping to meet the information needs of the City
e Delivering in partnership
e Developing the 24/7 virtual (web based) online library

(i) To approve Option D for implementation as outlined in the consultation process
and in this report at paragraph 36.

(iii) To cease to provide a Council managed Library Service from Cobbett Road
Library, Burgess Road Library, Millbrook Library, Thornhill Library, Weston
Library and the Mobile Library by March 31st 2016 and seek to encourage
community led library initiatives in these buildings.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to devise and implement the
necessary processes and documentation required to establish, where
appropriate, community led initiatives in the libraries that the City Council ceases
to provide a service from, subject to meeting the assessment criteria set out in
this report.

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure and the Head of
Property, to lease Burgess Road Library, Cobbett Road Library and the new unit
at Weston at less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) following the
application process, referred to above, subject to meeting the required legal tests
and duties.

(vi) To approve the implementation of formal staff consultation on the changes that
result from the decisions in this report and devise and implement a staffing
structure accordingly.

To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure and the Head of Property
to do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendations contained in this
report.

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE

BUDGET
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 15/16 15244)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance having received
representations from a member of the public, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the 2015/16 spending pressures for the General Fund as detailed in
paragraph 9 of the report.

(i) To note the in-year actions to address the spending pressures as per paragraph
15 of the report.

-4 -



(iii) To note the potential in-year reduction in funding for Public Health as set out in
paragraphs 16 to 22 of the report.

(iv) To note the Medium Term Financial Forecast as set out in paragraphs 23 to 38
of the report, including the specific impact on the HRA arising from the recent
announcements on Social Housing Rents.

(v) To note the Revenue Support Grant scenario modelling as set out in paragraphs
26 to 28 and Appendix 1 of the report.

(vi) To approve the savings proposals, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report and
paragraphs 39 to 46 of the report, for consultation.

(vii)  Subject to approval of the recommendations contained within the “Future of
Southampton Library Service” report elsewhere on the agenda, to agree the
additional saving set out in paragraph 47 of the report.

(viii)  To note the remaining budget shortfall for 2016/17 to 2019/20 as set out in
paragraphs 48 to 49 of the report.

(ix) To consult on the proposed changes to the HR 'Organisational Change Policy’
and the ‘Redeployment Policy’ for compulsory redundancy so that they are
brought in line with the contractual notice period. This will lead to a reduction
in both the discretionary notice period and the redeployment period from 4
months to a maximum of 3 months (subject to grade and length of service) as
set out in paragraph 55 of the report.

(x) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Finance to do anything necessary to give effect
to the recommendations in this report.

(xi) To instruct officers to implement savings at the earliest date to secure benefits in
2015/16.

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS FOR AN INTEGRATED SERVICE FOR CRISIS
RESPONSE, REHABILITATION, REABLEMENT AND HOSPITAL DISCHARGE.
(PHASE ONE AND PHASE TWO)

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 15/16 15107)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the
following:

(i) To approve that within the consultations the preferred Option is Option 4 which
will deliver an integrated service.

(i) To approve a formal consultation with relevant staff in the City Council and
Solent NHS Trust on Phase One.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Acting Director of Adult Social Care and Head of
Legal and Democratic Services, following consultation with the lead Cabinet
Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do anything necessary to give
effect to the Phase One proposals incorporating any changes resulting from
the staff consultation.

(iv) Subsequent to consultation, and as a part of the actions in (iii) to facilitate
integrated working between Health and Social Care, to approve establishing
a Section 113/Section 75 agreement under the National Health Service Act
2006 as appropriate.

(v) To approve a formal consultation with relevant staff (City Council and Solent
NHS Trust), with stakeholders and with service users, carers and family
members on proposals for Phase Two, including the potential preferred

-5-



10.

(vi)To

(vii)

Option - a reconfiguration of rehab and reablement beds to achieve the most
appropriate balance of bed based and domiciliary care to support the
integrated service model.

note that there is an indicative net saving in the region of £210,000 to
£825,380 to be realised by 2020 if Phase Two of the re-design of services is
taken forward. This saving is associated with a predicted reduction in hospital
admissions and permanent admissions to residential and nursing homes by
investing more into reablement and domiciliary care, and is predicated on re-
investment of some of the resources freed up by Phase Two.

To note, subsequent to consultation, the final recommended proposal in
respect of Phase Two, will be brought back to a Cabinet meeting in 2016 for
approval and agreement to implement.

PFI MATTER

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 15/16 15288)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s
Social Care, and having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed the recommendations as set out in the
confidential report.



